## Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO
---------------

## RESOLUTION AMENDING FY2021-2022 BUDGET SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL LINE ITEMS

WHEREAS, The Lee County Board recognizes that after the County adopts its annual budget, 55 ILCS 5/6 directs no further appropriation shall be made unless it meets the requirements of an immediate emergency as outlined in the state statute and as reviewed for appropriateness by the county audit firm; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board recognizes budget amendments are limited to transfer appropriations from one line item to another line item, without the total appropriations being affected; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board has reviewed the needs of the County of Lee and deems it advisable and in the best interests of the County to amend the budget for fiscal year 2021- 2022 by amending line items within the Sheriff's department to cover line items that are over budget with line items that have a surplus budget; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Lee County Board that the budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 is amended by increasing the line items for: Sheriff overtime by \$69,000, Sheriff supplemental wages by \$6,600, Dispatch overtime by \$20,000, Dispatch supplemental wages by \$1,200 and Dispatch health insurance by \$10,500; and decreasing the line items for: Sheriff full time wages by \$85,000, Sheriff part time wages by \$20,000, and Dispatch full time wages by \$2,300 all within the General Fund budget.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the County Board hereby finds that all recitals contained in the preambles to the Resolution are full, true and correct and do hereby incorporate them by reference into this Resolution.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that all resolution and parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, and publication as required by law.

	PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD
	THIS, DAY OF, 2022.
ATTEST:	BY:Lee County Chairman
Lee County Clerk	_